

No. 08-974

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, JR., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

	ELENA KAGAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	LORETTA KING <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
JAMES L. LEE <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	LEONDRA R. KRUGER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
LORRAINE C. DAVIS <i>Assistant General Counsel</i>	DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO <i>Attorney Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Washington, D.C. 20507</i>	TERESA KWONG <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	6
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that petitioners' charges were untimely	7
B. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented	16
C. The question presented warrants this Court's review	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1962 (2009)	11
<i>Beavers v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992)	17, 18
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1005 (1991)	16, 17
<i>Bronze Shields, Inc. v. New Jersey Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 667 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 458 U.S. 1122 (1982)	18
<i>Cox v. City of Memphis</i> , 230 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	4, 5, 8, 9, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	1

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Guardians Ass’n of the New York City Police Dep’t v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980), aff’d, 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	16
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	1, 12
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	8, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Techs., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) ..	8, 9, 10
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	1
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) ..	9, 19

Statutes and regulations:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2)	7, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(h)	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)	8, 12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)	5, 7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii)	6
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1)	2, 7, 8, 10, 13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(2)	10
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, § 3, 123 Stat. 5	11
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1607.5(D)	15
Section 1607.15	15
